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JUDGMENT 

1. The Accused is charged with one coum (If Assault with Iment to Commit Rape. contrary to 

Section 209 orthe (rimes Act and one Count of Rape contrary to Section 207 ( !) and (2) (a) 

ofthc Crimes Act The particulars of tbe offences are that: 

CoutU 1 

S'tatemem ()/Otlence 
AS&i (fL 1 JflTll llVTE~~T TO COlftM.1T RAPE: Contrary fO Section 

209 Oflhi? ("times Act 20M. 



f'arfir.'U/rlfS of 0trimce 

K4.JILESJI LAL on the 1 efl; d{~v a/April ]015 at ,\'ausori in the Cemral 

Divisiun, assaulted lE,'ORA. KI/\/G with intent to commit rape. 

CtJUJl/ :2 

SfatemeNf ojotlef1ce 

RAPE: Contrary to Section 20-: (/ J and (2) (a) <?lthe Crimes ACT 20()9. 

Particulars r~l OJ}ence 

K4J,ILESllLAL on thi! Flit day otApril. 2015. af ;Vuusori in {he Cenfral 

Division had carnal.lolOwiedge (?l LE',VORA K /;V(" withom her consent. 

2. The Accused pleaded not guilt)' to the offences: hence. the maHer prw.:eeded to the llearillt? 

The hearing commenced on the 20th or April 2022 and concluded on the 22nd Apdl 

The Prosecution presented the evidence of nine \vimesses, including the Complainant. The 

Accused gave evidence ibr the Defence. Subsequemly, the learned Coull:.>cl for the 

Prosecution and the Defence made therr dosing submi~si0I1S. In addition to their respective 

oral submis:;ions, the learned Counsel for the Prosecution and the Defence filed furrhcr 

written submissions. Having c.arefully perused the evidence adduced during the hc~.ril1g and 

the (}.dl and written submissions of the parties, I now proceed to pmnounce the judgment. 

Burden and Standard of Proof 

3. ! flfst dmvv rny attention to the burden and standard of proof. The Accused is presumed to 

be innocent unti t he is proven gnUty. The burden of proof of the charge against the Accused 

is on the Prosecution. It is because tIle /\ccw;ea is rresumed to be innocent unti! he is proven 

guilty. 

4, The standard of proofin a crimina! trial IS "pmofbeyond ieasont~b!c doubf'.fhe Court must 

be satisfied thaI ihe /\ccused is oftne offence without i.ffij rcasortttblC doubt 



Elements oftnc:Of!enees 

5, I now' proceed to discuss the main dements ofthe tViO ofien.ccs as charged in the information, 

6, The main dements of the offence of Assault with Intent to Comrnit .Rape are that: 

i) The Accused, 

ii) Assaulted tbe Complainant, 

W) With intent to commit rai1e; 

7" The main elements of the oftence of Rape as charged are that: 

i) The Accused, 

it) Penetrated the vagina of thc Complainant ""vith his penis, 

iii) The Complainant did not consent to the Accused to penetrale her vagina with his 

penis, 

iv} The Accused kne .. v or believed or reckless tbat the Complainant was nm 

-consenting for him to insert his penis in that manner. 

8. The nrst element is the identity of the Accused, It is the onus of the Prosecution to prove 

beyond a reasonable doubt that it was the Accused who committed these offences 

the Comp!aim;mL There is no dispute about the corroctness oftne identification. The Accused 

and the Complainant aTe knovili to each other as thcy had lived together for over ten years 

and have two SDI1S. The Accused n~ver raised the issue that the Complainant was mistaken 

in identifying the alleged perpetrator. Thc dispute is whether thi$ alleged incident happened 

involving the Accused. 

9. Evidence ofthe slightest penetmtIon of the vagina of the Complainant with tbe penis of the 

.Accused is sufficient to prove the clement of penetration, 
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fO, Con~em is II state of mind that can take many forms, from " .. tHing enthusiasm to reluctam 

agreement. In l'espt:cl uf the offence of Rape. the Complainant consents iJ she had the 

freedom and capacity to make a choice and express that choice freely and voluntarily. A 

consent obtained through fear, threat, the exercise of authority. use of force. or intimidation 

could not be considered as the consent expressed freely and voluntarU)< A submission 

without physical resistance OJ' the Complaimmt to an act of another person shall not alone 

constitute consent 

11. lhe C]mp~ainam must have the freedom to make a choice, She must not be pressured or 

forced to make that choke. \.lol'eover, the Complainant must hav~ a menta! and physical 

capacity to make [hal choice freely. The eon,sent can be \vithdrawn at any time. The consent 

is an ongoing state of mind and is not im:vocable once given, It should not be an optional 

ehoic(7, The consent ora person should not he assumed. 

12. [ftlle Court is satisfied that tht Accused lwd penetrated the vagina of the Complainant v\'irh 

his penis and she had not givl:o her consent the Court is then reqllired to consider the last 

element Ofihc o !T(mee , Thai is whether the Accused honestly believed, knew, or \vas reckless 

that the Compbinan! was fred} ,,:onscnting lo (his alleged ~t:xllal act. Till: bdlcf in consent 

iSll0t th~ same as the hope or expectation that the Complainant ,vas consenting, 

Admitted Facts 

13. The Pro~('Cutlon ami the Defence tendered fbllowing Admitted Fa..::!s pursuam to Section I 

of the Criminal Procedure Act they are that: 

at Background in{(lrmation, 

if Kamlesh f,af was horn on the I (j/Jamtlff) 19~9. 

Lenora King (}wr~,in'4ft'r nji?rrcd to as the ('omrdafnanO was born on thc 

/51
" ifav 1983 
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iii) In 1015 Kamlesh Lal drove a ta.xij()f· a living. and the said taxi was a 

black caMina registration /1/0. L T 4884 with its taxi base at Roys Streef. 

Nausori. 

IV) The Complainant and Kamresh Lal began a relationship in 2002 ami ine}' 

separated in 1014, 

vi The Complainant and Kamlesh Lal have tH'() sons namely Edward Shamal 

Lai born on 1004 and Cia:v/on Krishan Lal born in 20()7. 

vi) In 2015, the Compiainam U"'(:'d af NewWH'n in Naasori with her ,wms and 

eXitJndedjiJmily members. 

viZ) As o..l ff:bruar:v 1015, Kamlesh LuI ,vas livinx at Ball Road in /v'ausori lvith 

his partner RO.'fel:vn O'Connor. 

viii) In 2015. Kamlesh Lal used mobile number 9865759. 

ix) In l015, the Complainam used mobile number 9538192. 

x) Kamlesh l.al took lhl? Camp/airum! /0 tht:: ,Vau.sori Polit.'c SratioH in his 

taxi.. 

xi} From Ihe Police Station. Kamlesh La! fh~n took the Complainant to the 

,\'ausori Health ('entre 

xii) At Nausori Health C'entre, Kamfesh Lui assisted fhe Complainant into the 

examination room. 

xili,; The examining Doctor at :V{Jusori Health Cemre WaS Dr. Salome 

Daunivalu. 

xi~·~j The Complainant ww; visited at the Huspiwl thai same afternoon by 

Roselyn O'Comwr. 

14. The Prosecution alleges that the Accus<ed had taken the Complainant to his house forcefully 

on the 17th of April 20 15 and then assaulted her Intending to rape her. He had then penetrate<:l 
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the vagina of the Complainarn without her C'nn:sem vvith his penis. The Complainant and the 

Accused had been in a de/(1('fO relaltOl1ship for over a and have two SOI1S from that 

relationship. HovvcveL they had separated in /\~1I'll 2015 and had fie\\, partnt::rs in their 

lives. The Complail1ant wus having an affair with one ROiled Prakash, 11 Poiice 

Of11cer serving at Luutoka Poli(:t' Station in 20! 5. The Accused \vas having an affair with 

one Roselyn. 

15. On the day of the question, tlm C omplainan! had gone to the Nausori town to send some 

money to her boyfriend via Western Lnion. While she was walking along the mad. the 

accused camt:: \.\'ith hyo persons in his car and fi:m:et1llly put her into the cat. They had tied 

up ht:r hands. and legs with her blouse. She ",as in the back passenger seat After a wlllk, the 

two male persons got off the car. and the Accused hwJ placed something sharp. which she 

presumed was a knife. on hcr hice and threatened hi~r not to shout and !itay calm. I!e had 

threatened her In dct normal ",,,hen he parked his car at his house, He then carrkd ht:r to the 

house and locked the door. The Acclised had punched her on her face, stomach, and ribs, He 

had slapped her severa! times, He then dragged her to the room and thrc\.\, her on the bed. 

She was !ying on her hack. He then assaulted her and started tn :suck her neck and thcn on 

her nipples. The ,\..::cused removed her skirt and tore apart her undergarment. He then 

penetrated her vagina \"ith his penis \vhhout her consent, Having done it rhcAccused had 

mrrlcd her to the other side and assaulted her on her back \vith a blum side of a knife. He 

then again penetrated her vagina with his penis. The Complainanl managed to squ~eze his 

testicle, and then the Accused stopped his aggression and started to t:ry, saying that he wanted 

her and two S{.I!1:; hack in his lite. 

16. The Complainant explained in her evioenee that she agreed to gel back \\litb him because she 

thought that \\iould be L1C way to escape the ordeal she was experiencing. She then 

heard lhe Accused was cOllversing with someone 011 the phone, She later found it \vas RODer:! 

Orl the other side of the call. The Accused !MC forced her to tel I Roned that she had got back 

\\<lth the Accllsed, The Accused shouh::d at Rnncc!, .saying he was having sex \vith the 

Complainant. Subsequem!o her agreement to get back \'.ith him, the Accused had taken her 

to the bathroom for her to ni:1\'c a sho\ver. She couldn't move as her upper body was very 
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painful. While she wa~ having her shower, the AtnLsed staned to take ph()l(js of her naked 

body from his mobile phone. Since herdothcs were torn, the Accused gave her one of his 

T-shirts and undergarments to wear. She rC(juestcd him to take her to the Hospital which he 

agreed. She thoughl that she would be safe at the HospitaL Toen her aunt>\ Marlene King, 

called on hcr mobile phone, \vhich the Accused Hftsvvered. He thcn pas5cd the phone to her 

to answer the calL He was pre~ent )'vhile she \Vas responding to Aunty Marlene's call. She 

told Marlenc she was okay as the Accuscd ,vas standing dose to her. 

17. 'rile Accused then took her to the car and thcn left home. Instead of going to the Hospital, 

the Accused parked his vehicle near the Police Station, beside the post office, He threatened 

her not to shout and went to !he Police Station, She couid see the Ac{;used a~ he was standing 

just next to the door and conversing \vith a Police Officer. The Complainant said that the car 

v .... indow was dO\\TI and doors v,,'!!re not locked. Sh~ did not vvant to rUIl: away or mise {h~ 

alarm as the Accused was very close tn her, and also, he had a knife ill the car. She only 

\vanwd to go to the Hospital and be safe, She then fbund the Accused's mobile phone. Shc 

started to ddete her naked photos taken by the t\.ccuscd. The Accust!d returned frol'l1 the 

Polk!:) Station and then took hcr to the Nausorl Health Centre. 

Htrhe Accused at the Health Centre took her to the !)\')ctor's room, H.e lntbrmed the Doctor 

that she was assaulted and raped by her boyfriend and rll;)caed t(} be examined. Hmvever. tile 

Doctor found the Complainant s.tanding behind the Accused \vhUe leaning on the sink, 

gesturing to the Doctor, indicating that s.he l,V8S unsafe. The Doctor then passed her a piece 

of paper and a pen to write down vvhat she wanted to inform. She ,,\irote on the paper that it 

was the Accused \\'ho had actually done this to her, The Doctor then requested the Accused 

to leave the room, but he "vas hesitant and refused. After s.everal n:quest~i and demands, the 

Accu;;cd len the room, leaving the Complainant and the Doctor alone.nlc Doctor then 

informed the Potice and proceeded to examine the Complainant. 

19, The Accused denies this allegation, stating that the Complainant came to his place on her 

own when he was having lunch with his girlfriend. The Complainant claimed that her 
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boyfl'i~!1d had assaulted her. Her top dress \\,3:5 tom, and her skirt and \\'crc covered with 

dirt The then took her inside the hou:;e and gave her water. Whiie "NUS 

at his place. the Accused received a cull fnJ!l1 '\uu50d Po~ice SLatlOn. The Police inf;;mm:d 

him that there was a report lodged against him by Roneel, daiminfG that he had assaulted and 

abducted his partner, the Complainant. The Accused had told the Polke it ""as a lie and the 

ComplaiMnt \vas with l1irn, The Complainant a150 c()mcrsed with the Poiicc, but the Police 

asked both of them to corne to the Police Station. The An:used then requested th(; 

COlnplairllmt to go to the Pollce Station. Sinct;; trw Complainant's t~shirt \\,,\5 tom, he gave 

her a t~Shll1 and one of his undergarments to wear. 

20. At the Police Sunton. the Complainant told the Accused to proceed to lhe Police Station 

\\h i Ie she \Ira., making a call to inquir(; abom the sons and join him later. ,'\ccordingl}, the 

Accllsed went to the Police Station, but the Complainam retTwincd in til..:: (~ar. She did not 

come to Lhe Police Slarion. Alter atTending to the Police, the Accused wok the C omplainam 

to the 1\ullsori Health Ccrme, Ar the Health Centre. the Compluinam stiH1Cd ta act differently 

and then made this alkgation. 

21. During the cross-examination, thl: Accused adopted rather a oi ilercnt \>cr~ion of the event. 

contradicting his own ver,>ion, which he exph:llned in his evidence in chief. lie said that the 

Complainant came !O his place on Wednesday as they 'were having a secret am,il' aite!' 

separating. It \\'(.'\5 not knO\\'ll to their ne". partners. She used m come to h is home, and thcy 

talked and had sexual intercourse during those secret meetings, That \vas how she kne\v his 

place. On that V;,.'ednesdaj', the Accused had told hcr that he couldn't cominllc secret 

afTair us he \Vi:Uliod to propose to his new grlm'lend, 10 \vhich the Complainant replied, 

saying, "if you are not mine, you arc nobodles", 

22, In vi(;\', of the evidence prescnltx! by thc i\ccused and the Complainant it appears that th(' 

dHlercnt versions of eviJl:ut;c prcsented hy the Complainam and the ;\;:;(:used. In such 

circumstances, the Court must consid~r thc .vhole of the e,idencc adduced 1n the tria!, 
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including the evidencc of the AcclIsed, to determine \VhClhcr the Proseemion has proven 

beyond reas(mable doubt that the Accused had committed these crimes. The task of the Court 

is not to decide who is credible bcnvecn the Complainant and the Acclised. 

23. Brennan J itl Liberato and Ot.lers v The Queen «1985) 159 CLR 507 at 515) has 

sutcliH.:tly discussed the appropriate approach to direcEing: the Jury in a case where there are 

conflicting versions of evidence given by the Prosecution witnesses 

\v1tm::sscs. lJrenmm J held that 

the Defence 

"fflhen a case turns on a conflict between the evidence of a prosecufiot1 

witness 4nd fhe (':'videflcf! (?!'Cl de/imC€ witness, if is commonplace/or afw:l.r:e 

to invite a jury to consider the question: who is to be believed? Bur if Is 

essential to ensure, by suitable direction rhat the .cInSW('J' m that question ( 

lith/Cit thejuy), would douhtless ask themselves in rm:veveni) i/adversf! to fhe 

defence, is not raken as concluding the issue whefher the prosecution has 

proved be:voml reasonable doubt the issue which it h1:.'ars ihe onus ()j'proving. 

The jury must be wid that,~ evcn if th<?,v preteI' the evidence jt)r ihe prosecution, 

the)" shuuld nul com'ir.'! unless lhe}' .(1re satisfied be}nnd reasonable douhl 

the truth ql that I!'vide11('e. Th~~ jUiT must be told tilat, even if they do not 

posifive(v belhfw' The evidence for the defence, file), cannot lind an issue 

against tit .. accused contrary to riwl evidence litho! evidence givec; rise to a 

reasonable doubr as to that issue, His Honour did not make dear to rhejur:y, 

amlthe omission WaS hard(V remedied by aCf.7Io\vledgil1g thal llw question 

whom to believe is "0 gross simplijlcmiofL '.' 

24. Dunford Jin R v Li (2003) 140 A Crlm R 288.l1t 301, adopting the principle enunciated by 

Brennan J in Liberato (!mpra) outlined that 

":Vo! on~v waS if fher(:' in his last passage (J rejerence to "(I doubr VOfitlli On 

reason" hut in two instances, the judge has proposed to the fury the qu(.'stiotl 

which f~l the oro cases is correct, what the complainant says or what the 



appell:mt says WaS also a nwreriut rmsdirectirm. The issue can never be 

1l'hich I.~( the cases is correct or who the complainant and 

telling the trwh; LibertUo v The Queen (l(85) 15.9 eLl? sa? at 515. 

should have been directed the test .vas whether taking into aCC01mi {hI! wholv 

a/the evidence. including what h{Jd been said by the appe/lanf in hL't recorded 

Interview, ami the .vilnesses called in My cClse. they were salisl,ed hf::vond 

reasonahh: doubt a/the truth of/he cornplainanl's eVidt'1'lL'€. " 

25. BaSJ1Lljak.c JA In Guumlar y State 12tH':;! FJCA 1: AAlJ0077.20H (2 •. human lfH5), 

while accepting the princip!e expounded in. Liberato (supnl) and R v Li (supra) hdd that: 

';Ihe leurnedjudge directed the Assessors tofInri thll:' appdhmf guiliy ur not 

guilt\' b\ cottsiderin;,? whose I;:'vidern:e fhey heiievE. Ely SI) dOlng the Asse.\'w)rs 

hai«' been misdirected with regard 10 the hurden olproo/. and th ere b}/ caused 

Emma 

and dishelieve the evidence elf the appellant. It does not mean Ihat the ea."V 

has beclI proved bfYOftd a reasonable doubt. JI. {!iter wflsidering {he evidence 

t~rrh(! who/(' case, (f reasonable doubr is created in fhe minds offill;' Assessors 

lvifh regard to the guil! (~l{hv appdtallf, the app<?ilant is enfil/cd to Ihc Dene/it 

(If that doun! and emil/ed to an acquittal. The courts have held in a series or 
coses that it is not correct 10 find the guilt oj rhe m>twed by alltHt ing The 

Assessors to believe eilherparfY" 

26. The Accused is. not required to give evidence. I Ie doe:; not have to prove his lnnocem:e ;IS 

bis innocence is presumed by However. in this case, the 

evidence. Therefore, such evidence presented by thi: ;\ccused need to be 

determining the facts ofthis case. 

Lord Reading CJ in Abramovitch (914) 84 LJ,K,B391{ held that 

un exp/analiol! has been by {hI;' f.u::cuseu, {hen it the 

whether on the whole of (he evidence they are satislied thm the 

dedded to give 

rasay 

is 

\vhcn 



xuilfy" II ihe. jury think that the. explanation given may reasonab{v Of] tru!!, 

although they are not (xmvinced that it is true, the prisoner is entitle to be 

acquitted, Inasmuch as lhe crown Wtndd fhen hr:['i'C failed to discharge the 

hurden impose upon it by our law of sati4Jing the jwy br;.:yond reasonable 

duub! <llhe guilt It/the accw,(:·d. TIll:! onus of proof is never sll(/ted in these 

cases; it always remains on the prosecution. ,. 

28. Accordingly, if the Court bel ieves the evidence given by the Accused 1$ true or may be true, 

then the Court mll~t lind the Accu!':icd not guilty of the offences. Even if the Court [!:'ttl 

Accused version, that docs not mean that the Prosecution has established that the 

is guilty of tbe crime. Still, tbe Prosecution has to satisfy that it has established, on own 

evidence, beyond a reasonable doubt, that the ACClIS0U committed these offences as charged 

in the information. 

Credibility and ReliabiHtv of Evidence 

29. Kulatungll J in State v Solomone Qund Ute Crimina) - H..4C 14 of lOl:;n has explained 

the ti:st or determining the testimonial trustworthiness or the ;..vIIne.ss on the basis of 

credibility and teHability of the evidence, where Lordship heJd that: 

"'In considering the testimonial trushl/orthiness (~l a ,vimes.'f ll1ere are 11Ft} 

aspects that 11 cottrt is requlred to consider, One is til!;! credihili(v or vemci!}' 

and Ihe other is Ike accuru!..}' and rrliabtliry, The former relate to the 

witnes,,' 's sincerity, thai is, his Of' her ,l'illingm?ss to spcok fh!? truth as the 

witness believe"" it to be, The latter concerns and rdale to the aCflial accuracy 

of [he wimess's t(?stimony. The accuracT (4 a H'ilness's testimony involves 

considerations of the rvimess 's abili.(~' to accurafely ohserve, recall and 

recount the events in issue. When one is concerned .vUn a witness's veracity, 

one speaks of the }vifnes:i's credibility, tthetl one is coru::erned '>vitII the 

accuracy of a witness's testimony, one 5l1H:aks (?l the reliability rtf that 

lestimony, Obviously a witness whose evidence on a point is no! credihle 
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cannot reliable pDinl. lhe c\'fdt!1ce a credihie, that 

be unreliahle. fl.·ide. R. v . . Hnrrissc); 

(1995), ]] (JR. !3d; Doherty LL tal p. 526) 2M.! iVReA :-1 

fCanLll) and R. v. lIe. 2009 O/I/CA 56, J.l.4 OA.C. 288 R. v. }(}09 

O;VC4 56. 244 o.A.C. 

30. Con"equenl1y, the Cuurt should first look into Ihe credihility or the veracity oethe evidence 

given by the \vitness and then proceed to the reliability or the: accuracy of tht.' 

evidence. 

Evidence of the i\ccused 

31. Keeping in mind the above-discus.sd principles. I now proceed to am.t!YLe Lhe \;.'viJem:e 

0fthe Accu~ed. In determining the creuibility nfthe evidence given by the Acc1.!seu, ! \\·ou!d 

proceed to consider hi" eddcm:e ba~ed on probabilily. 

According to the Accllse(.L the Complainant did not want to taik to htm when he tried to call 

her on the mornitlg Df the i 7th of April 2015, once on her mobile phone find then on the 

!and!lnc. They had been separated by then and mm\i;d on \\tIll their lives \vith new partners. 

The Cornpiainant, in her evidence, connmlcd [hat she hung lip the phone when the Accused 

called her on the morning of 17th of April 2015. !lowever. huving refused .;ven to receive a 

call ~hnn the Accused. the Complainant had chosen to find refuge and help from thei\ccused 

a fev\' hours later, clahning that her boyfriend assau!!ed her. interestingly. the Complaimml 

\A!as sl1rmufHled by her rela(iv.;s, \\,110 could have promptly attt:'H.kJ !O (Jl::i. :\cIa-fiene, 

the ALlnty and Tevita.. the cousin. promptly attended to the Comp!ainantwhen they heard 

about this alleged rncident which the ACCHsed did not challenge or suggested othenvise. 

Thcrdore, evidence given the claiming Ihat the Complainam came to his 

place, looking fbr and protection in a phy:;ical condition, claiming that her 

boyfriend had assaulted her. is improbable. 
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33, Moreover, the Accused stated that the Complainant came to his house wearing a torn t~&hirt 

and a blue mini skirt. Her facc\vas red, r-ioweverc he had given her not only a t-shirt but one 

of his undcrgarm.cms. There lNas no need to gIve her undergarments if she only came to his 

place 'vearing a tom t~shirt. According to the Accused. she had only complained about 

assault and not ofraping by her boyfriend. 

34. On the c(mtrary, the Complainant said that the Accused tore her undergarment betore 

penetmting her vagina with hi$ peni~. That was the reason she ViIDlted to ask him tor an 

underganntmt On that account the Accused's dUlm that the Complainant came to hi!'> house 

wearing a torn t-shirt, seeking refuge alld help, and then he gave her one of his undergarments 

to \\'car, Is irnprobahk. 

35, The A.ccused never put to the Complainant suggesting that she had visited the Accused's 

place before the alleged incident a<; they had a secret relationship. l'urthermort\ he did not 

ask the Complainant to comment whi:lthi:lr she had sexual .inlercotlrse with the Accused 

during those secretes visits. However, during the cmss~xaminmion, the Accused cxplHincd 

that the Complainant u$cd to vigil his place secrelly and had an intimate relationship \vith 

him. He funher said the Complainant made this Ih!sc alkgaikm because she did not want 

Accused to go ahead with his plan to marr)' his new girlfriend. in addition, the Accused did 

not to the Complalnant when she gave evidence whether she ans\vefed the cal! came 

to the Accused's phone from Nausori Potice Station. Hmvever. the Aecusd said in his 

evidence that the Complainanl tno <i\pokc to the Police Officer vvho called fn.m1>-JaUSCH-i 

Police Statiol1,inl<)f1ning him that Ronecl had lodged a complaint against Ihe Accused 

alleging that he had abducted the Complainant, 

36. I consider the demeanour and deportment of the Acclised while giving evidence. He was 

evasive and not forthright in ans\\·edng the qm:stion posed by the learned Counsd fbr the 

Prosecution. Instead. he questioned back the learned COlmsd for the Prosecution, Hls 

narration ofthe event \Vas not descriptive and cohereI'lt. 



37. The above-discussed ractors have certainly aHecled tilt' anu 

that 

given by ihc 

the 

henc~< I do not find that they arc trtJe or may be true, On 

presented the has not created any doubt about the 

Prosecution case, 

Evidence of the Prosecution 

38. ! \vill now prm:eed to analyze the evidence of the Prosecution. [he Court heard [he 

submissions made by the h:amed Counsel fbr the Defcncc, slating tflUl the Doctor's findings 

dLlring the medical e"aminatlt1rl of tho:: Complainant do not corroborate the evidence ghen 

the Cornplainarlt regarding the assault she received th:m. the Accused. 

39, The Comp1ainant claimed thm her hands and legs vvert:' tleU up by the L\\O a;;:c()mplish~'i 

the Accused when rhey fmcdully pulled her into the car using bel' blollse;, Tbe Doctor had 

not found any marks on her or hamb Juring the rnedkal ex.amination, Doctor Salome 

explained that it could not always be expected to have something on the hamh or tfIhe} 

have been bound bct::}use it could depend on the force, how tight the hands wcre tied up and 

how long they were tied up, 

4(t In evaluating the evidence given by Doctor Salnme, I find assistance from the directions 

given by Ihe Court of i\ppeaJ of England in R v Dawson (81 Cr AIm R 150 CA at 1:53. 

154) in respect of evaluating the expert opinion given by the Doctor's evidence. vl/hieh this 

Court adopted in State v Ratuwaqal20211 FJHC 180; HACIJ5.2019 (10 March 202n 

TI1C' Court or Appeal in Dawsol1 (3u;>1'a) found tiuu: 

"J-(J1I muSl remember (his, that a docwr, and you may hove Though: fhat Dr 

Green was a splendid example o/fi."1irness, is speaking from a scientific point 

'1 CUJmor as a 

VOII postulate, namelv partial aspf1vxia. recove!)' and then a heart attack. ' 

OUf, he said, '1 im.:iine sfnmg(v against fhal vie 11', ' YUM remember ladics 

and gentlemen thai your dwy is nOI to judge s{.'iem(licatZr or wilh sdent~fic 



certainly, You judge so that as sensihle people you jt!d sure and even sew 

dU.ll 'what might not salisjj! Dr, Gr(;'!en as a scienti/k (:erfuin~i'. mighf, ,vlth 

pmprie~v, sahy/j' you so that you felt sure, Do no! be misled There is no 

such thing as certainty in this lije, anso/tlle certainty You ask youy,wdw!s the 

simple quesrion upon lhe ,{'hole ollhe evidence do fleel sure? Takt' account 

a/course o/the doctor's eFitieflce, it is the mo,'>! important evidence em this 

aspeN, HI! is really lhe unzr Ortl: qualilied /0 "17eak here, Take account (~fhis 

reserva1ion jt!!~v 

distinction 

That direction, In ollr j,ulgmenl, correctly draws {he 

'whaf might be described ax scient(fic proof on (he alit' 

hand and legaJ proo.lrm the OrfU:I", If is, with respect, an admirr.b{v' lucid and 

sucdnCi way (~ldf!illing '>vitII a problem 1vhich (1#en arises in cmmectirm 'with 

Jidcnttllc evidence. it is. (?lcoltrs(?, pan Q/cross<>f/xamining counsel's duty 10 

invite expert wifnesses to consider alfernariw! hypotheses and o,/fer 

examining them in detail, to conclude by asking, 'Can you exclude the 

possihility? ' Tlu; available data may be inadequatr:: to prove sr:fenti.lh:a/~v thar 

Ihe alternative hypOi/tew:s isjals(!, so the sciem!ltc wifJI(!ss .vill WI.\,wer, 'No, 

1 CC1nn()f exclude it, ' though the effect o.f hjs evidence as a whole can he 

expressed in lenns yuch as. 'But ji:Jr all practit:al purpo)'es (including the 

jury},) it L\ so unlikely that it can safezv he ixnored. ' TIns is in subswnce what 

Dr. Green said. " 

4L In this case, Doctor Salome :spedfically said that i.t could 1101 always expect to have marks 

on the hands or legs due to tying up with dothes as it depends on lhB lim:..:; used, how the 

hands WCie ti.cd up, how long they v.ere tied up, and: the nature of the o~jel.:t used to tie up 

the hands etc, Besides that, the Doctor had ohserved swelling on her face, bruises Ort her 

back, abrasions on the back calf muscle of her legs and knee, an old bleeding mark on her 

ear, tenderness {)n her head, and Inj urics in her genital areas, sLlggesting recent sexual Injuries 

caused by penetration. ~loreover, the Doctor had also fbund certain sliction marks on her 

neck. These injuries cOITesp(md~d with the Complainant's evidence explaining the nature of 

the assault thm she received from the Accused, 

j5 



Considering the cvkkncc by the Complainant Doctor Salome. and \1arll,;ne King, I 

flnd the absence or any marks on the hands the Complaintllll vue lO bdng 

lied up has fint affected the uedibility of her evidence, 

The Court further heard the subrnisslons of the ~earned Counsel for the Defence, urging the 

Court to consider that the CnmplairHll1[ had not taken any steps to complain or alarm the 

Police Officers \"hen she was laken to the Police ~tation by the Accused on their \-va; to tne 

Health Centre. The Complainant in her evidence, spccifkally staled that she only wanted to 

escape and to the HO:'ipital as felt that she would be safe at the Hospital. The Accused 

had threatened her not to mise any alarm when he went to the Police Station, The Accused 

remained in the visible vicinity of the Complainant when he vvent to the Police Station. The 

Complainant knew the Accused had a knilio: in his caL The Complainant further jaiJ that ~he 

Jid not want to alarm anyone even after she fi)und the Accllsed mobik phone, She only 

wanted to delete the naked photos of her on the phone. Do(;tor Salome cunfirm:; Lhat the 

Complainant was in pain. complaining that she could not sit and was leaning towards 

sink when she C~1mc to her room. This e\ld"mcc suggests that the Complainant only wanted 

to get to the Ibspital and feel safe away from the Accused. Shl: did nor \vish to complain 

about tnt;: incident bur somchmv cscap(; from the ortic;11 that she \vas faclng and fed S;ifc. 

She had not asked the Doctor to complain to the Polke-. The Doctor had actually informed 

the Police of her mvn vol ition. Therefore, I find it is safe to accept the explanation gwen b~ 

the Complainant regarding this issue, Thus il does not afTetl the cn.::dibi!1ty and of 

the evidence pres(:nIcd by the Complainant 

44. Furthermore, I totmd certain contradictions inter se and per Sr! in the evidence the 

Prosecution mainly concerning the incidental and ancillary events thaI tonk place 

during that day, One of such is {he evidence given by Rotted, cxpi.ulning that he initially 

gave a call to the Complainant. tor \v!lie!l 

\vith the Accused. He had then called her 

him stating that 

Then the Accused 

had mo .... ed back 

him mld Sl,\ore 

and threatened hhn. ACC(lfding to RoneeL he made these calls \vhik still at the Police 

Barrucks at ! ,autoka Police Station. rfO\\i,;Vef, t.he Complainant did not mention receiving 

such u cal! from RoneeL According to the Complainant she oVt'rb~ard a telephone 
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conversation between the Accused and Ronee! and did not know who tl\:tuaHy made thal 

call. The Accused then forced her to tel! Ronee! [hat she had moved back \\lith the A('ClIseci, 

Further to that, Vandana Kumar, the Pollee OfIicer wbo n::corded the statement of Roneel, 

stated that ROilcd re(.:erved a cali yvhile they were in the tm\l1, 

45. Besides these contradictions, this evidence establishes that there was 11 communication 

bc\.'1:\vcen the Accused ami Rom~el regllrding the Complainant. TheIl Roned had reported to 

the Pol ice that the Accused had threatened him and abducted his girlfriend. it is apparent 

that poopk could not have thecapadty to remernber, register In their minds and recall all the 

evems that look plac~ seven years ago in April 2015 with the same and similar accuracy 

between them. In addition, T do not find any sub§tlmtial variance in the events and incidents 

the \vitnesses explained In their evidence, The Accused had communicated with Roneet 

Subsequently, Roned had lodged a complaint against the Accused. The Accused, in his 

evidence, stated that he rc,ceived a call from Naus-or! Police Station infonning him about tbis. 

report made by Rance!. Vandana Kumar said that she ret:mded the report lodged hyRolleeL 

Ii was later sent to Nausori Police Station. There is no considerable variance bc!\veen the 

evidence or the AccLtS(,'(}, the CnmpluinunL Marlene and Tevlia regarding the 

telephone (:ol'rvefsatlons they had among themselves and their respective move.ments during 

that day. As a cOflsequcm;e of these reasons and considl;}ring the human nature of 

remembering, observing and recalling events, these cOrHractions and omissions have not 

affected the credibility of the evidence given by lire Complainant 

46, Doctor Salo:ne \Vas the first person to whom the Complainant had related {his matter. The 

Court heard the evidence ofO{)ctor Salome explaining the hislOry given by the Complainant 

during the medical examination, Indeed, the evidence regarding the history provided by the 

Complainant is not evidence of tacts to establish the truth of the events contained in the 

history, It is evidence ufine consistency of the Complainant 

47, The Complainant explained that she had 10 agree \vith the Accllsed, stating that ,vould 

get back with him because she tcit that \\·as the only way of avoiding further harm and 

escaping from the AcclIsed. She then told Roncel ihat she had moved ba<:Kwith the Accused 



h1thout informing hum ()rth~ actual ordeal she \\ias facing at thm time. ,\Vhen 

the cal! from :Vladene, the Accused had settled dmvn, and both were read) to go to 

the Health centre. !mteud ofteHing ~vlarlene \\hal she \Vas t:tcing. she promptly and shortly 

told ~ler1ifl thai she was okay. laking into consideration the circumstances she faced at Utat 

time. she reacted and behaved with promptness and sj.1Ontandry. 

48. Furthermore. the Complainant'S narration oCthe even! in her evidence \Vas descriptive and 

coherent. She was not evasive but shO\ved distress \.vhik elabomting on the events she had 

encountered that day. 

49. Given the reasons discussed above, I find the Complainant's t:vidence is credible aild reliable, 

and I accept it ils the Lruth. Accordingly, I hold thai the Prosecurion has proven beyond 

reasonable doubt thaI the Accused had assauttcd tilt.: Compiainaflt \\ ith iment to cape her and 

then penetrated her vagina wilh his penis \vithoUl her COllSent 

50, In conclusion. I tint! the Accused is guilty of aile COutU of /\ssauli with fment to Commit 

Rape, contrary to Section 209 of the Crimes Act and one Count of R.ape contrary to Section 

207 (!) (2) (al of the Crimes Act and convict to the same accordrngly . 

. R.D.R. T. Ra,jasingite 

At Suva 

17th June 2022 

Office of the Director 01 Public Prosecutions for the State. 

Office of the Aid Commission fm the .Accused. 
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